

No. 07-1327

FILED

MAY 22 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTSON'S, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER KANTER, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF REXALL SUNDOWN, INC.,
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP
SUSAN J. HARRIMAN
STEVEN A. HIRSCH*
DANIEL JACKSON
**Counsel of Record*
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 391-5400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Rexall Sundown, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
PRIVATE “LITTLE FDCA” ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS WILL USURP THE FDA’S EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE UNIFORMLY, AS ILLUSTRATED BY THE <i>JARVIS</i> CASE	6
A. The <i>Jarvis</i> Complaint Alleges That <i>Amicus</i> Rexall Sundown Violated California’s Unfair Competition Law Because Its Product Labels Include Carbohydrate Content Claims That Allegedly Are Impermissible Under Both The FDCA And California’s “Little FDCA,” The Sherman Law	7
B. The FDCA And Its Implementing Regulations (And Therefore The Sherman Law) Presently Do Not Establish Definitions For Terms Such As “Low Carb” And “Net Carb.”.....	8
C. The FDA Has Announced That It Will Reconsider Its Position On Carbohydrate Content Claims In Response To Recent Scientific Developments, And It Has Exercised Its Discretion In The Meantime Not To Take Formal Enforcement Actions With Respect To Such Claims.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The California Supreme Court’s Decision In The <i>Farm Raised Salmon</i> Case Argua- bly Would Permit Private Actions To Enforce Restrictions On Carbohydrate Content Claims In State Duplicates Of The FDCA, Directly Conflicting with the FDA’s Considered Decision Not To Pursue Such Enforcement Actions.....	16
CONCLUSION	22



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund Boston, Inc. v. Provimi Veal Corporation</i> , 626 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass. 1986)	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	17
<i>Fraker v. KFC Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-01284, 2007 WL 1296571 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2007).....	17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	16
<i>Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990)	20, 21
<i>Summit Technology, Inc. v. High-Line Medical Instruments Co., Inc.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 299 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Summit Technology, Inc. v. High-Line Medical Instruments Co., Inc.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 918 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	19
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. § 301, et seq. (2008).....	1
21 U.S.C. § 336 (2008).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(1)(D) (2008)	9
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)(A), (2)(A) (2008)	9
21 C.F.R. 101.9(c)(6) (2008)	9
21 C.F.R. 101.60(c)(1) (2008)	10
21 C.F.R. 101.62(b)(2) (2008).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 109875 et seq.....	2
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110100(a).....	8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq.	7
MISCELLANEOUS	
Agency Information Collection Activities; Proposed Collection; Comment Request; Ex- perimental Study of Carbohydrate Content Claims on Food Labels, 70 Fed. Reg. 18032 (Apr. 8, 2005).....	13
Food Labeling: Nutrient Content Claims, General Principles, Petitions, Definition of Terms, 56 Fed. Reg. 60421 (Nov. 27, 1991).....	10
Food Labeling: Nutrient Content Claims, General Principles, Petitions, Definition of Terms; Definitions of Nutrient Content Claims for the Fat, Fatty Acid, and Choles- terol Content of Food, 58 Fed. Reg. 2302 (Jan. 6, 1993).....	4, 7, 9, 10
Food Labeling: Revision of Reference Values and Mandatory Nutrients, 72 Fed. Reg. 62149 (Nov. 2, 2007).....	13
State Enforcement Provisions of the Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, 58 Fed. Reg. 2457 (Jan. 6, 1993).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Andrew Cooper, <i>Carbohydrate Nutrient Content Claims: Proposals for FDA Action and Lessons for Regulatory Response to Emerging Consumer Trends</i> (April 2006), available at http://leda.law.harvard.edu/leda/data/763/Cooper06.pdf	11
FDA OBESITY WORKING GROUP, CALORIES COUNT: REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON OBESITY (2004), available at http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~dms/owg-toc.html	11
<i>FDA Fact Sheet on Carbohydrates</i> (Mar. 12, 2004), available at http://www.fda.gov/oc/initiatives/obesity/factsheet.html	12
Newsmaker Luncheon Speech by Lester M. Crawford, Acting Commissioner of the FDA (Aug. 2, 2004), available at http://www.fda.gov/oc/speeches/2004/newsmaker0802.html	12
FDA Docket Nos. 2204p-0105, 2004p-0107, 2004p-0110, 2004p-0297, 2004p-0298, 2004p-0299, 2004p-0473, and 2004p-0542, available at http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/default.htm	13
Letter from Lester M. Crawford, Acting Commissioner of Food and Drugs, FDA, to Linda F. Golodner, President, National Consumers League (Nov. 19, 2004) (No. 2004p-0105), available at http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/dockets/04p0105/04p-0105-ans00001-vol1.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from Michael M. Landa, Deputy Director for Regulatory Affairs, Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition, FDA, to Nancy L. Schnell, Deputy General Counsel, Unilever United States, Inc. (Sept. 15, 2005) (No. 2004p-0298), available at http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/dockets/04p0298/04p-0298-ans0001-vol2.pdf	15
Chronological List of Petitions, available at http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/CITPETS/04citpetlist.htm	14
Food Safety and Inspection Service, Statement of Interim Policy on Carbohydrate Labeling Statements (Dec. 22, 2003), available at http://www.fsis.usda.gov/OPPDE/larc/Policies/CarbLabel.htm	15
Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, Rul. 2004-1, Caloric and Carbohydrate Representations in the Labeling and Advertising of Wine, Distilled Spirits and Malt Beverages (Apr. 7, 2004), available at http://www.ttb.gov/rulings/2004-1.pdf	15
